

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	C.A. No. 09-525-LPS
	)	
v.	)	<b>JURY TRIAL DEMANDED</b>
	)	
GOOGLE INC.,	)	<b>PUBLIC VERSION</b>
	)	
Defendant.	)	
<hr style="border: 0.5px solid black;"/>		
GOOGLE, INC.	)	
	)	
Counterclaimant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, LLP and	)	
YOCHAI KONIG	)	
	)	
Counterdefendants.	)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF GOOGLE'S *DAUBERT* MOTION TO EXCLUDE  
CERTAIN OPINIONS OF DR. MICHAEL PAZZANI**

OF COUNSEL:  
Charles K. Verhoeven  
David A. Perlson  
Antonio R. Sistos  
Margaret Pirnie Kammerud  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
50 California St.  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 875-6600

Joshua Lee Sohn  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
777 6<sup>th</sup> Street NW, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20001-3706  
Tel: (202) 538-8000

Dated: February 19, 2014  
Public Version Dated: February 27, 2014  
1140908/ 34638

Richard L. Horwitz (#2246)  
David E. Moore (#3983)  
Bindu A. Palapura (#5370)  
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor  
1313 N. Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 984-6000  
[rhoorwitz@potteranderson.com](mailto:rhoorwitz@potteranderson.com)  
[dmoore@potteranderson.com](mailto:dmoore@potteranderson.com)  
[bpalapura@potteranderson.com](mailto:bpalapura@potteranderson.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant Google Inc.*

Andrea Pallios Roberts  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 560  
Redwood Shores, CA 94065  
Tel.: (650) 801-5000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. DR. PAZZANI HELD HIMSELF OUT AS A LEGAL EXPERT IN HIS REPORT .....	1
II. DR. PAZZANI’S INEXPERIENCE WITH SECTION 2870 CAUSES HIM TO FATALLY MISAPPLY THE STATUTE .....	2
III. DR. PAZZANI PROVIDES NO TECHNICAL ANALYSIS OF KONIG’S WORK AT SRI.....	4
IV. DR. PAZZANI MAKES SWEEPING STATEMENTS THAT FAIL TO EVEN ADDRESS THE EVIDENCE CONTRADICTING HIS OPINIONS.....	6
V. PUM CANNOT BRUSH ASIDE DR. PAZZANI’S RELIANCE ON THE WRONG DATE.....	7
VI. CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Hebert v. Lisle Corp.*,  
99 F.3d 1109 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....4

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Boston Sci. Corp.*,  
777 F. Supp. 2d 750 (D. Del. 2011).....5

*In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 00-11649, 2008 WL 7084626 (D. Mass. April 25, 2008).....8

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(i).....5

**Other Authorities**

Peter Menell et al., PATENT CASE MANAGEMENT JUDICIAL GUIDE at 7-26 (Federal Judicial  
Center 2009).....8
